               ISOLATION VALVE 15792/03-CD-MC-DS-001
Rev. 0
1.0 INTENT OF SPECIFICATION
The intent of this specification is to establish minimum requirements to manufacture and
supply of Isolation Ball Valves used for supply of natural gas to domestic & commercial
connections.
2.0 SCOPE OF WORKS
The scope of the tenderer will include manufacture/ supply, inspection/ testing/ marking/

4.1.1. Markings
Markings shall be provided & shall include:
i) Manufacturer’s name or trade mark, Model designation.
ii) Rate working pressure in Bar(g).
iii) Embossing on valves shall be “EN 331” only.
4.1.2. Packaging
Isolation valve
1/2",3/4",
100 nos.
per box
Packed in cardboard boxes of standard design, & surrounded
by polyester band & mentioned description & weight
Isolation valve
1",1*1/2",2"
20 per
box
Packed in cardboard boxes of standard design, & surrounded
by polyester band & mentioned description & weight
Page 141 of 380
               ISOLATION VALVE 15792/03-CD-MC-DS-001
Rev. 0
4.1.3. Gas Tightness
Valves shall be leak tightness tested in closed position and shall not leak to atmosphere
in open and closed position when subjected progressively to internal air pressure of first
0.006 barg and then to at least 1.5 times the maximum operating pressure (MOP) of the
valve. This test shall be performed as per EN331 (latest edition).
4.1.4. Temperature resistance test
This test shall be carried out as per EN331 (latest edition).
4.1.5. Mechanical Strength
i) The body of the valves shall be capable of withstanding, without deformation or
leakage, a min. torque as per EN331 (latest edition) as applied to a pipe being
connected to the valve.
ii) Valve shall be capable of withstanding, without deformation or leakage, a min.
bending moment as per EN331 (latest edition) as applied to a pipe being connected
to the valve.
iii) The valves shall be capable of withstanding impact without breakage or leakage as
per EN331 (latest edition).
iv) Vendor shall submit Model Number along with catalogues in English language along
with un-priced bids.
v) Maximum turning torque to operate the valve as per EN331 (latest edition).
Page 142 of 380
               ISOLATION VALVE 15792/03-CD-MC-DS-001
Rev. 0
DATA SHEET - ISOLATION VALVE
S.NO DESCRIPTION DATA
1.00 PROCESS DATA
1.01 Fluid Natural Gas
2.00 Operating condition
2.01 Pressure 4 bar (g)
2.02 Temperature (0C) 0 - 45
3.00 Design condition
3.01 Pressure 6 bar (g)
3.02 Temperature (0C) -5 to 60
4.00 VALVE DATA
4.01 Size ½” , ¾” & 1” 1 ½” & 2”
4.02 Type
Isolation Ball Valve, Full Bore with NPT (Confirming to ANSI
B1.20.1) Female Threaded Ends (both inlet & outlet) for
natural gas application with operating knob and locking
arrangement, sealing wire and lead seal (without Key).
Valve full open/close position shall be at 900.
The material is required for Domestic Natural Gas Service.
4.03 Pressure Rating *
4.04 End connection
End connection should be NPT Female (conforming to ANSI
B1.20.1).
4.05 Body material
Total body shall be of Forged Brass (ASTM B 283, Alloy
UNSC37700) with hard Nickel / Chrome Plated.
UTS – Min. 345 Mpa & Elongation 25 %
4.06 Ball material
Hard Chrome / Nickel Plated (*), Forged Brass ( ASTM B
283, Alloy UNSC37700 ) with Teflon Seat.